AGENDA
CITY OF WAUPUN SPECIAL COMMON COUNCIL

CITYy oF City Hall 201 E Main Street, Waupun WI
WAU P U N Tuesday, May 25, 2021 at 6:00 PM
municipal government
The Waupun Common Council will meet in person and via video/teleconference at 6:00pm on Tuesday, May 25,
2021. Instructions to join the meeting are provided below:
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86383712631?pwd=VmQOU1JoVWtBSGNBUIitIYUE1bE1XUT09
Meeting ID: 863 8371 2631
Passcode: 264990
Join Teleconference: 1-312-626-6799
CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

CONSENT AGENDA
Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and Permit Applications, Expenses

CONSIDERATION - ACTION

1. Oath of Office offered to Fire Department Staff

2. City of Waupun COVID-19 Plan and Employment Policies Update

3. Mayoral Appointments to the Utility Commission and Library Board
4. Vacancy of Paid on Call Fire Fighter Position

5. Police Department Staffing Concerns

6. City of Waupun Strategic Planning/Budget Process Overlay
ADJOURNMENT

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate disabled individuals through appropriate aids and
services. For additional information, contact the City Clerk at 920-324-7915.



@WAUPUN

WISCONSIN

MEETING DATE: 05/25/21
AGENDA SECTION: CONSENT AGENDA

PRESENTER: Angela Hull, Clerk

TITLE:

AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET

Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and
Permit Applications, Expenses

ISSUE SUMMARY:

Future meetings/gatherings of the Common Council, consideration of licenses/permits, payment of expenses.

Future Meetings/Gatherings

Tuesday, June 8, 2021
Tuesday, June 29, 2021
Tuesday, July 13, 2021
Tuesday, July 27, 2021
Tuesday, August 10, 2021
Tuesday, August 31, 2021
Tuesday, September 14, 2021
Tuesday, September 28, 2021
Tuesday, October 12, 2021
Tuesday, October 26, 2021
Tuesday, November 9, 2021
Tuesday, November 30, 2021
Tuesday, December 14, 2021
Tuesday, December 28, 2021

License and Permit Applications

Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole
Common Council
Committee of the Whole

6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm
6:00pm

OPERATOR LICENSE:

Mark Elizalde, Kyle Anton, KC Wopp, Keshia Keller

TEMPORARY CLASS B Fermented Malt Beverage / Wine

Waupun Hoopsters — Softball Tournament on 9/17-18/21 at McCune Park

ATTACHMENTS:
Expense Report(s)

I RECOMENDED MOTION: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda. (Roll Call) I




CITY OF WAUPUN

Check Register - Council Check Register
Check Issue Dates: 5/20/2021 - 5/20/2021

Page: 1
May 20, 2021 11:49AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount
05/20/2021 102020 ALLIANT ENERGY/MWP&L 1,728.47
05/20/2021 102091 BALLWEG IMPLEMENT 295.12
05/20/2021 102092 BENTZ AUTOMOTIVE INC 111.24
05/20/2021 102093 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC 9,069.20
05/20/2021 102094 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 739.45
05/20/2021 102095 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC 255.00
05/20/2021 102096 CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT 1,375.00
05/20/2021 102097 CARTRIDGE WORLD 44.78
05/20/2021 102098 CEDAR CORPORATION 2,101.25
05/20/2021 102099 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1,509.48
05/20/2021 102100 DESTINATION LAKE WINNEBAGO RE 3,317.35
05/20/2021 102101 DIAMOND SPEED PRODUCTS, INC. 611.49
05/20/2021 102102 DICKHUT, ZAK 40.00
05/20/2021 102103 DISPLAY SALES 269.56
05/20/2021 102104 EHLERS AND ASSOCIATES INC 856.00
05/20/2021 102105 FIRE SAFETY USAINC 100.00
05/20/2021 102106 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE & SE 689.12
05/20/2021 102107 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVIC 6,064.98
05/20/2021 102108 GUNDERSON, INC. 248.67
05/20/2021 102109 HAWKINS INC 6,852.92
05/20/2021 102110 HEIDEMANN, TERESA 40.00
05/20/2021 102111 HOME CONTRACTORS & SUPPLY INC §9.61
05/20/2021 102112 KEARNS, NICK 115.82
05/20/2021 102113 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC 177.95
05/20/2021 102114 LIDTKE MOTORS INC. 877.51
05/20/2021 102115 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 6,198.50
05/20/2021 102116 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 381.29
05/20/2021 102117 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 56.95
05/20/2021 102118 MEGA RENTALS INC 710.00
05/20/2021 102119 MENARDS - BEAVER DAM 1,229.45
05/20/2021 102120 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WAUPUN 113.98
05/20/2021 102121 NOAH RIEMER PRODUCTIONS LLC 425.00
05/20/2021 102122 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS 42.41
05/20/2021 102123 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS 68.57
05/20/2021 102124 PLLUIM, JERRY 116.04
05/20/2021 102125 PURCHASE POWER 500.00
05/20/2021 102126 RENNERTS 267.40
05/20/2021 102127 RHODES, TARA 40.00
05/20/2021 102128 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC, 118.50
05/20/2021 102129 THURMER, MIKE 40.00
05/20/2021 102130 TRUCK COUNTRY $929.81
05/20/2021 102131 UMR 375.00
05/20/2021 102132 WAUPUN AMER LEGION BASEBALL 2,600.00
05/20/2021 102133 WAUPUN UTILITIES 23,049.24
05/20/2021 102134 WEST BEND MUTUAL 877.00
05/20/2021 102135 WI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASC 45.00
05/20/2021 102136 WM CORPORATE SERVICES INC 44,496,456
05/20/2021 102137 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 244886
05/20/2021 102138 SALAMONE SUPPLIES 41.50
05/20/2021 102139 BETT, JOHN 40.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check




CITY OF WAUPUN Check Register - Council Check Register Page: 2
Check issue Dates; 5/20/2021 - 5/20/2021 May 20, 2021 11:49AM

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

Grand Totals: 120,486.94

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WAUPUN

Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Council
Input Dates: $/20/2021 - 5/20/2021

Page: 1
May 20, 2021 11:40AM

Report Criteria:

[Repet].Invoice Date = 05/20/2021

invoice Description invoice Dale Total Cost GL Account
1174 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPAL
3425140000-APR21  MUSEURM monthly fuel charges - April 2021 05/20/2021 86.89 100-20-5512-3-32
7256200000-A8R21/1  Senior Center monthly heat - April 2021 batance 05/20/2021 55.16 100-20-5613-3-32
5374820000-APR21  Aguatic Center - April 2021 05/20/2021 58.72 100-20-5623-3-32
1780510000-APR21  CITY HALL monthly fuel charges - Agpril 2021 05/20/2021 297.35 100-70-5410-3-32
283133000-APR21  community center monthly fuel - schooi portion - Apr 2021 05/20/2021 311.05 100-70-5410-3-32
283133000-APR21  community center monthly fuet - hockey portion - Apr 202 05/20/2021 207.36 100-70-5410-3-32
283133000-APR21  community center montily fizel-City portion - Apr 2021 05/20/2021 103.68 100-70-5410-3-32
3264610000-APR21  Garage monthly fuel - Apr 2021 05/20/2021 544.33 100-70-5412-3-32
3517989074-APR21  TIF#6 - Ulilities McKintey St. Building - Apr 2021 052042021 63.83 408-70-5436-3-32
Total $174 ALLIANT ENERGYMPSL: 1,728.47
4015 BALLWEG IMPLEMENT
P12478 v-bel/mower blades 0572012021 29512 +00-70-56411-3-36
Total 4015 BALLWEG IMPLEMENT: 295.12
5130 BENTZ AUTOMOTIVE INC
17939 tire changeover on 2021 F250 05/20/2021 11124 410-50-5231-4-00
Total 5130 BENTZ AUTOMOTIVE INC: 11t.24
6252 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC
164211  April monthly taxi service 2021 05/20/2021 9,069.20 501-10-5154-3-38
Total 6252 BROWN CAB SERVICE INC: 9,069.20
7058 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS
39172 2020 Budget Amendmentis 05/20/2021 213.82 100-10-5110-3-35
50474-1 Bd of Review Notice 2021 05/20/2021 116.63 100-10-5110-3-35
50640-1 Noxtous Weed Notice 05/20/2021 80.17 100-10-5110-3-35
48378 Hearing Pella Lutheran 05/20/2021 21.26 100-10-5110-3-35
47071 Nolice of public Hearing 05/20/2021 79.56 100-10-5110-3-35
36770 Type D notice - slection Feb 2021 05/20/2021 28.01 100-10-5142-3-35
45250-1/1 employments ads 05/20/2021 200.00 100-70-5420-3-35
Total 7058 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS: 739.45
7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC
1202035 replace old wheel barrow 05/20/20214 255.00 100-70-5411-3-38
Total 7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC: 255.00
7070 CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT
0048033-IN  repair parking break 052012021 1,375.00 700-10-5192.3-36
Total 7070 CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT; 1,376.00
7075 CARTRIDGE WORLD
B3277 Cartridges 05/20/2021 44.78 100-40-5211-3-38
Total 7075 CARTRIDGE WORLD: 44.78




CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Councll Page: 2
Input Dates: 6/20/2021 - 52072021 May 20, 2021 11:49AM
Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account
8046 CEDAR CORPORATION
107225 Updated to Resideatial Zoning Code - services thru 5-8-2  05/20/2021 2,101.25 220-54-5460-3-38
Totat 8046 CEDAR CORPORATION: 2,101.25
10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
16011-MAY21  senior center - tv, internot 05/20/2021 135.77 100-20-5513-3-38
54053-MAY21 aguatic center 05/20/2G21 109.97 100-20-5523-3-38
41336-MAY21  PD - voice 05/20/2021 176.37 100-40-5211.3-31
18615-MAY21  PD - voice, intarmet, tv 05/20/2021 368.90 100-40-5211-3-38
3194-MAY21  ethernel infrastate MBPS 05/20/2021 490.00 100.-40-5211-3-38
41336-MAY21  FD - voice 056/20/2021 24.06 100-50-5231-3-31
14199-MAY21 garage - tv, internet 05/20/2021 214.42 100-70-6412-3-38
TFotal 10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS: 1,600.48
11275 DESTINATION LAKE WINNEBAGQ REGION
5-20-21 70% Of Room Tax - April 2021 05/20/2021 3,317.35 430-70-5436-3-42
Total 11275 DESTINATION LAKE WINNEBAGO REGION: 3,317.35
14283 DIAMOND SPEED PRODUCTS, INC.
68051 concrete saw blade 05/20/2021 611.49 100-70-5411-3-36
Total 11283 DIAMOND SPEED PRODUCTS, INC. 611.49
41293 DICKHUT, ZAK
5-20-21 5-12-21 Police & Fire Commission meeting 05/20/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38
Totat 11293 DICKHUT, ZAK: 40.00
11427 DISPLAY SALES
INV-028963  mini american flags for Memorial Day Parade 05/20/2021 269.56 100-10-5534-3-38
Todat 11427 DISPLAY SALES: 259.56
12437 EHLERS AND ASSOCIATES INC
86936 Transporiation Utility Feasibillity Study 05/20/2021 856.00 100-10-5153-3-38
Total 12437 EHLERS AND ASSOCIATES ING: 856.00
13011 FIRE SAFETY USA INC
147256 ladder hooks 05/20/2021 100.00 100-50-5232-3-38
Total 13011 FIRE SAFETY USA INC: 100,00
14641 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE & SER
132-1186011  tires - DPW 06/20/2021 689,12 100-70-5411-3-36
Total 14641 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE & SER: 689,12
14698 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVICES
2021-76  Building lnsp/Zoning Admin for April 2021 05/20/2021 6,064,08 230-30-5241-3-38
Total 14698 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVICES: 6,064.98
15075 GUNDERSON, INC.
991198 Library Rugs - May 2021 08/20/2021 65.17 100-70-5410-3-38




CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Councit Page: 3

Input Dates: 5/20/202% - §/20/2021 May 20, 2021 11:49AM
invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account
988643  Senior center rugs - May 2021 05f20/2021 56.53 100-70-5410-3-38
988641 CITY HALL rugs - May 2021 05/20/2021 68.07 100-70-5410-3-38
991252 Garage supplies - May 2021 05/20/2021 47.05 100-70-5411-3-38
991253  Uniform/charges - May 2021 05/20/2021 10.85 100-70-5411-3-38
Total 15075 GUNDERSON, ING.: 248.67
16657 HAWKINS INC
4936300 Poot Chemicals 052072021 6,852.92 +00-20-5523-3-40
Total 15657 HAWKINS INC: 6,852.92
15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA
6-20-21 5-12-21 Police & Fire Comm per diem 05/20/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38
Totat 15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA: 40.00
16004 HOME CONTRACTORS & SUPPLY INC.
20754 supplies - Madison St bridge 05/20/2021 5%.74 400-7(-5435-8-00
20755 supplies - Madison 51 bridge 061202021 29.97 400-70-5436-8-00
Total 16001 HOME CONTRACTORS & SUPPLY INC. 89.81
16939 KEARNS, NICK
5-20-21 Reimburse meals - Police Academy 3/29/21 thru 4/1/21 05/20/2021 45.54 100-40.5212-3-38
5-20-2%/2 Reimburse meals - Police Academy 5/10/21 thru §/12/21 05/20/2021 2573 100-40-5212-3-38
5-20-21/3 Reimburse meals - Police Academy 5/3/21 thru 5/7/21 05/20/202% 44 55 100-40-5212-3-38
Total 16839 KEARNS, NICK: 115.82
17610 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC
2033957 Recycle fires 05/20/2021 177.95 100-70-5411-3-36
Total 17610 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC: 177.95
17740 LIDTKE MOTORS INC.
159708 Service - Police car - 2016 Ford 05/20/2021 877.51 100-40-5212-3-36
Total 7740 LIDTKE MOTORS INC.: 877.51
18009 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC.
RO0212096.0-23 Permitting - DNR Chapter 30 - Newton & Rock 05{20/2021 852.21 400-70-5436-8-00
RO0212096.0-23 Construction Admin - Shop Drawing Review - Newton & R 05/20/2021 107.39 400-70-5436-8-00
RO02129125.0-1 2022 UNPS Planming Grant 05/20/2021 3,5G0.00 700-10-5182-3-38
RO0212096.0-23 Permitting - DNR Chagpter 30 - Newton & Rock 05/20/2021 1,644.29 700-10-5192-8-00
RO0212006.0-23  Construction Admin - Shop Drawing Review - Newton & R 06/20/2021 194,61 700-10-5192-8-00
Tofal 18009 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC.: 6,198.50
18035 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT
P49318 service - replace temp gauge & throtile cable 05/20/2021 400.14 700-10-5192-3-36
5-20-2t  credit 05/20/2021 18.85- 700-10-5192-3-36

Total 18035 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT: 381,29

18453 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
INV8713287 Konica/A7PY011X001 contract - May 2021 05/20/2021 §6.95 100-40-5211-3-38




CITY OF WALPUN invoice Regisler - Invaice Report for Council Page: 4

Input Dates: 5/20/2021 - 5/20/2021 May 20, 2021 11:49AM
nvoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account
Total 18459 MARCCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC: 56.95
18830 MEGA RENTALS INC
41716 Rental of Message Board for bridge 05/20/2021 710.00 400-706-5436-8-00
Total 16830 MEGA RENTALS ING: 716.00
18961 MENARDS - BEAVER DAM
06864 supplies - shed move for Newton & Rock project 05/20/2024% 1,229.45 700-10-5192-8-00
Total 18961 MENARDS - BEAVER DAM: £,220.45
19802 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WAUPUN
308494 muffler - FD 05/202021 113.99 100-50-5232-3-36
Total 19802 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WALUPUN: 113.99
20552 NOAH RIEMER PRODUCTIONS LLC
5-20-21 Library program 05/20/2021 425.00 210-60-5531-3-44
Total 20552 NOAH RIEMER PRODUCTIONS LLGC: 425.00
20900 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS
ARB2940 toner - city garage prinfer 05/20/2021 42.41 100-70-5420-3-30
Total 20800 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS: 42.41
21665 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS
3764 election supplies - April 2021 05/20/2021 68.57 100-10-5142-3-38
Total 21665 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS: 68.57
21895 PLUIM, JERRY
5-20-21 hboot allowance 05/20/2021 116.04 100-70-5412-3-38
Totat 21895 PLUIM, JERRY: 116.04
22324 PURCHASE POWER
5.20-21 refill postage machine 06/23/2021 500.00 100-16210
Total 22324 PURCHASE POWER: 500.00
23750 RENNERTS
43576 f1epairs to 592 - parts & labor 0512002021 172.60 100-50-5232-3-36
43575 repairs to 594 - parts & labor 051200202 94.90 100-50-5232-3-36
Tofal 22750 RENNERTS: 267.40
22940 RHODES, TARA
5-20-21 5-12-21 Police & Fire Comm per diem 05720/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 22940 RHODES, TARA: 40.00

24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.
12169 parts - repair broken water pipe 05/20/2021 118.60 100-70-5410-3-36




CITY OF WAUPLIN

Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Council

tnput Dates: /20/2021 - 5/20/2021

Page: 5

May 20, 2021 11:49AM

Invoice Description Invoice Date Totat Cost GL Account
Total 24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.: 118.50
26027 THURMER, MIKE
5-20-21 5-12-21 Police & Fire Commission per diem 05/20/2021 40.00 100-10-56210-3-38
Total 25027 THURMER, MIKE: 40.00
25445 TRUCK COUNTRY
X202645680:01 new oil pan installed 05/20/2021 920.81 100-70-5411-3-36
Total 25445 TRUCK COUNTRY: 920.81
25475 UMR
0011213718 STD Contract - Tipton 05/20/2021 375.00 100-10-5143-3-38
Totai 25475 UMR: 375.00
26789 WAUPUN AMER LEGION BASEBALL
5-20-21 2021 National Tournament Sponsor 0572012021 2,500.00 160-10-5534-3-36
Total 26789 WAUPUN AMER LEGION BASEBALL: 2,500.00
27450 WAUPUN UTILITIES
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 114.68 100-20-5512.3.32
AFPRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 236.01 100-20-5513-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 899.93 100-20-5523.3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 3,074.27 100-20-6525-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 732.56 100-40-5211.3-32
APRIL2021 Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 412.07 100-50-5231-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 0542012021 16.00 100-80-5251-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly ufility charges 05/20/2021 4,055.42 100-70.5410-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges 05/20/2021 1,032.97 +00-70-5412-3-32
APRIL2021 Monthly wility charges 05/20/2021 220.42 +00-70-5441-3-32
APRIL2021 Monthly wtility charges 05202021 10,677.03 +00-70-5442-3-32
APRIL2021 Monthly wility charges 05/20/2021 1,372.48 210-80-5511-3-32
APRIL2021  Monthly utility charges - McKinley Property 05/20/2021 160.40 408-70-5436-3-32
APRIL2021 Monthly wtility charges 05/20f2021 45.00 700-10-5182-3-32
Total 27450 WAUPUN UTILITIES: 23,049.24
27986 WEST BEND MUTUAL
5-20-21 Waupun Festivals policy 05/20/2021 877.00 450-70-5440-3-38
Total 27986 WEST BEND MUTUAL: 877.00
29084 Wi ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASC
FR-2021-2345 WEDA Academy - Bus Altraction - Schlieve 05/20/2021 45.00 100-80-5670-3-37
Total 29084 W ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASC: 45.00
29749 WM CORPORATE SERVICES INC
0002276.2321-2 Residential Recycling - April 2021 05/20/2021 9,199.07 420-70-5436-3-38
0002276-2321-2  Residential Trash - Aprit 2021 05/20/2021 35,297.39 425-70-5476-3-38
Total 29749 WM CORPORATE SERVICES INC: 44,496.46




CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - invoice Report for Council Page: 6

Input Dates: 5/20/2021 - §/20/2021 Bay 20, 2021 11:49AM
invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account
300188 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
72372058 KONMIN/BHC308 - contract 05/20/2021 244.86 100-40-5211-3-38
Total 300188 MARCO TECHNGOLOGIES LLC: 244.86
300193 SALAMONE SUPPLIES
163124  kleenex for city hall 05/20/2021 41.50 100-70-5410-3-36
Total 300193 SALAMONE SUPPLIES: 41.50
300205 BETT, JOHN
5-20-21 5-12-21 Per Diem - Police & Fire Commission 06/20/2021 40,60 100-10-5210-3-38
Total 300205 BETT, JOHN: 40.00
Gramd Totals: 120,486.94
Report GL Period Summary
GL Period Amoeunt
05/21 120,486.94
Grand Totals: 120,485.94
Vendor number hash: 1953474
Vendor number hash - split: 2406496
Total number of invoices: 77
Total rumber of transactions: 97
Terms Description Invoice Amount Discount Amount  Net Invoice Amount
Open Terms 120,486.94 .00 120,486.94
Grand Tofals: t20,486.04 .00 120,485.94
Report Criteria:

[Report]. Invoice Date = 05/20/2021




(N AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET

MEETING DATE: 5/25/21 TITLE: City of Waupun COVID-19 Plan and Employment

Policies Update

AGENDA SECTION:  CONSIDERATION-ACTION

PRESENTER: Administrator Kathy Schlieve

DEPARMTENT GOAL(S) SUPPORTED (if applicable) FISCAL IMPACT

ISSUE SUMMARY

Fond du Lac County Public Health recently voted to end their emergency health order, effective May 31. New CDC
guidelines on reducing masking and returning to normal activity for fully-vaccinated people has also recently been
introduced. Given the broad availability of vaccines and this latest guidance from the CDC, we are relaxing our standards
on mask wearing in public facilities. Our updated COVID-19 operating plan that reflects these changes is attached for
your review. Specific changes include:

Relaxing requirements for fully vaccinated people to no longer require those individuals to wear masks, except
as noted in CDC exclusions. Those who have chosen not to vaccinate are required to maintain mask wearing,
per CDC guidance. All shields, and sanitation and safety practices aside from masking will remain in place and
door signage will be changing from “masks required” to “masks recommended”.

Staff are advised that we are a service organization. As part of our core values, we respect others, even when
their opinions differ from ours, and we take safety seriously. Given that we have no way of knowing whether
people entering our buildings are vaccinated or not, including fellow staff members, we ask for fully-vaccinated
staff members to be considerate and wear a mask if the person you are interacting with/assisting in your role is
wearing a mask.

Removal of requirements to conduct temperature checks and reporting. However, staff are still strongly advised
to stay home from work if presenting with any symptoms of COVID-19 and to seek medical guidance to inform
their return to work.

Travel restrictions are changed to follow current CDC guidance and federal law as follows: Employees who
choose to travel are required to follow travel guidelines as issued by the CDC (view here). An employee
returning to work after travel will be subject to normal safety protocols outlined in this policy.

STAFF RECCOMENDATION:
Adopt policy as presented

ATTACHMENTS: